

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

## 1961

MONEYS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEN	MENTS	5, ETC.		1179
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961			СНА	.P. 201
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF				
Administration All Other Capital Expenditures Provides for travel and for a humidifier	\$	400 300	\$	400
Elections All Other Printing of election laws		900		
Total Secretary of State	<b></b>	1,600		400

### TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other Provides additional for general oper- ating expenses	1,675	2,175
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE		

All Other Provides	additional	grant	for	operations	500,000	500,000
Total					\$3,114,562	\$3,167,838

Amounting to \$3,114,562 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and \$3,167,838 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963.

Sec. 2. Civil Defense & Public Safety. The Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency is authorized to continue to participate in the Personnel and Administrative Expenses Program as authorized by Public Law 85-606.

There is, however, no intent to commit the Governor and Council or a future Legislature to provide funds to continue this program on the state level should Federal funds be discontinued.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1961.

Effective July 1, 1961

## Chapter 201

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies and Furnishings for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

#### 1180 MONEYS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, ETC. CHAP. 201 **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961**

Whereas, facilities of the various departments in rendering necessary services established by law are badly in need of repair, construction and reconstruction; and

Whereas, in order to accomplish the greatest possible improvement in these facilities for the total needs of the people of the State of Maine, it is vitally necessary that these repairs, constructions and reconstructions be commenced as soon as possible this year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine. as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of State Government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of State Government for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962, and from July 1, 1962 to June 30, 1963-the following sums or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated for construction, repairs, equipment, supplies and furnishings out of any moneys in the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus not otherwise appropriated. It is the intent of the Legislature that the items listed below shall be reconsidered by the Governor and Council on recommendation of the various department heads and that the appropriation to each department or institution shall be used to meet the most urgent needs at that time. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Any balances at June 30, 1962 shall not lapse but shall be carried forward into the following year to be expended for the same purposes. Any unencumbered balances at June 30, 1963 shall lapse unless sufficient evidence in the form of encumbrances is filed with the State Controller prior to June 30, 1963, showing that the project is in process, in which case all moneys appropriated to the project shall be carried to the following years to be expended for the same purpose until such project is completed, unless otherwise directed by the Legislature.

## GENERAL FUND

### APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

## UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS

Department

1961-62

1962-63

## ADJUTANT GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

Portland Armory (Stevens Avenue) Tile Floor

\$ 10,300

\$

MONEYS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVER PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 Department	MENTS, ETC. 1961-62	1181 CHAP. 201 1962-63
Dopartment	1901-02	1902-03
Waterville Armory New Armory	150,000	
Camp Keyes (Augusta) Road Stabilization Wall Insulation and Masonry Extension	3,200	
Building #7	1,900	
Total Adjutant General, Department of	165,400	
AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF		
Shop and Vehicle Storage Building	244,800	
ATLANTIC SEA RUN SALMON COMMISSIO	N	·
Water Control Dam with small fishway on the Dennys and on the Pleasant Rivers, and fishway and improvements at the Gorge on the Machias River	25,000	
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
Aroostook State Teachers College Acquisition of Land and Buildings	60,000	
Farmington State Teachers College Health and Physical Education Building	619,200	
Gorham State Teachers College Cafeteria Equipment — New Dormitory for Wo Health and Physical Education Building	omen 12,900 713,400	
Sub-total	726,300	
Washington State Teachers College Purchase of Adjoining Land and Building	10,000	
Maine Vocational Technical Institute *Renovation of two "Air Guard" Buildings	152,000	
Total Education, Department of	1,567,500	
*Contingent upon transfer of title from the Federal Government		
EXECUTIVE, DEPARTMENT OF		
Renovations and replacements at Blaine House	17,500	
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPART	MENT OF	
Bureau of Purchases Equipment for Testing Laboratory	5,000	

1182MONEYS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENCHAP. 201PH	-	D SPECIAL, 1961
Department	1961-62	1962-63
FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF		
Fire Control Cellars for Dwellings	4,000	
KNOX MEMORIAL ASSOCIATION		
Replacement of roof	500	
MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY		
Acquisition of Land Multi-Purpose Building	10,000 428,400	
Total Maine Maritime Academy	438,400	
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF		
Pineland Hospital and Training Center Renovations to provide pharmacy	17,000	
School for Boys One Cottage Living Unit	42,000	
Reformatory for Men Receiving Unit — Reception Center and Hospital Building	193,100	
Maine State Prison Renovation of Heating and Ventilating System Warehouse, Segregation and Geriatrics Building	77,800 490,300	Ξ
Sub-total	568,100	
Reformatory for Women Low Pressure Steam Boiler—Damon Building	2,500	
Total Mental Health and Corrections, Department of	822,700	
STATE PARK COMMISSION		
Research and repair of historic sites and facilities at Fort George Memorial in Castine, Fort St. George at Popham, Fort Pownal in Stockton Springs; development of an historic interpretive program for the Arnold Trail; and for other historic areas Development Moose Point State Park	40,000 10,000	
Total State Park Commission	50,000	

MONEYS FOR EXPENSES LIQUOR COMMISSION 1183 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 CHAP. 202 UNIVERSITY OF MAINE

Women's Physical Education Building Engineering Building	744,600 1,171,300		
Total University of Maine	1,915,900	<del>Managana paratan</del>	
Total Appropriations from Unappropriated Surplus	5,256,700	\$	

Amounting to \$5,256,700 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1961.

Effective July 1, 1961

## Chapter 202

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Liquor Commission Fund. In order to provide for the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Maine State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from the operations of the commission:

	1901-02	1902-03
Personal Services All Other	(330) \$1,458,581 681,476	(330) \$1,476,442 683,175
	\$2,140,057	\$2,159,617

--6- 6-

7060 60